Statutory provision	Statutory amount	2023–2024 Limit
52 U.S.C. 30116(a)(1)(A)	\$2,000 25,000 35,000	\$3,300 41,300 57,800

The limitation at 52 U.S.C. 30116(a)(1)(A) is to be in effect for the two-year period beginning on the first day following the date of the general election in the preceding year and ending on the date of the next regularly scheduled election. 52 U.S.C. 30116(c)(1)(C); 11 CFR 110.1(b)(1)(ii). Thus the \$3,300 figure above is in effect from November 9, 2022, to November 5, 2024. The limitations under 52 U.S.C. 30116(a)(1)(B) and 30116(h) shall be in effect beginning January 1st of the oddnumbered year and ending on December 31st of the next even-numbered year, 11 CFR 110.1(c)(1)(ii). Thus the new contribution limitations under 52 U.S.C. 30116(a)(1)(B) and 30116(h) are in effect from January 1, 2023, to December 31, 2024. See 11 CFR 110.17(b)(1).

Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold for 2023

The Act requires certain political committees to disclose contributions bundled by lobbyists/registrants and lobbyist/registrant political action committees once the contributions exceed a specified threshold amount. 52 U.S.C. 30104(i)(1) and (i)(3)(A). The Commission must adjust this threshold amount annually to account for inflation. 52 U.S.C. 30104(i)(3)(B). The disclosure threshold is increased by multiplying the \$15,000 statutory disclosure threshold by 1.45167, the difference between the price index, as certified to the Commission by the Secretary of Labor, for the 12 months preceding the beginning of the calendar year and the price index for the base period (calendar year 2006). See 52 U.S.C. 30104(i)(3) and 30116(c)(1)(B); 11 CFR 104.22(g). The resulting amount is rounded to the nearest multiple of \$100. 52 U.S.C. 30104(i)(3)(B) and 30116(c)(1)(B)(iii); 11 CFR 104.22(g)(4). Based upon this formula ($$15,000 \times$ 1.45167), the lobbyist bundling disclosure threshold for calendar year 2023 is \$21,800.

Dated: January 27, 2023.

On behalf of the Commission.

Dara S. Lindenbaum.

Chair, Federal Election Commission. [FR Doc. 2023–02135 Filed 2–1–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6715-01-P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisitions of Shares of a Bank or Bank Holding Company

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (Act) (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire shares of a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the applications are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The public portions of the applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, if any, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank(s) indicated below and at the offices of the Board of Governors. This information may also be obtained on an expedited basis, upon request, by contacting the appropriate Federal Reserve Bank and from the Board's Freedom of Information Office at https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/ request.htm. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in paragraph 7 of

Comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors, Ann E. Misback, Secretary of the Board, 20th Street and Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20551–0001, not later than February 17, 2023.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta (Erien O. Terry, Assistant Vice President) 1000 Peachtree Street NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30309; Comments can also be sent electronically to Applications.Comments@atl.frb.org:

1. Mary Susan DeFoor, Ooltewah, Tennessee; to acquire voting shares of Millennium Bancshares, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of Millennium Bank, both of Ooltewah, Tennessee.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

Michele Taylor Fennell,

 $\label{eq:continuous} Deputy \ Associate \ Secretary \ of the \ Board. \\ [FR \ Doc. 2023-02190 \ Filed \ 2-1-23; \ 8:45 \ am]$

BILLING CODE P

GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE

Financial Management and Assurance; Government Auditing Standards

AGENCY: U.S. Government Accountability Office.

ACTION: Notice of document availability.

SUMMARY: On January 30, 2023, the U.S. Government Accountability Office (GAO) issued an exposure draft of proposed revisions to Government Auditing Standards (GAGAS), also known as the Yellow Book. To help ensure that the standards continue to meet the needs of the government community and the public it serves, the Comptroller General of the United States appointed the Advisory Council on Government Auditing Standards to review GAO's proposed revisions of the standards and consider other necessary changes. The advisory council includes experts from all levels of government, the private sector, and academia. This exposure draft includes the advisory council's input regarding the proposed changes. We are requesting public comments on the proposed revisions in the 2023 exposure draft. All comments received from the public will be considered a matter of public record and will be posted on the GAO website. GAO first issued the standards in 1972. The proposed changes in the exposure draft update GAGAS to reflect major developments in the accountability and audit professions and emphasize specific considerations applicable to the government environment.

DATES: Comments will be accepted through April 28, 2023.

ADDRESSES: A copy of the exposure draft (GAO–23–106303) can be obtained on the GAO internet page at https://www.gao.gov/yellowbook.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Cecil Davis at (202) 512–9362.

supplementary information: To ensure that your comments are considered by GAO and the advisory council in their deliberations, please submit them by April 28, 2023. Please send your comments electronically to YellowBookComments@gao.gov.